West Bengal Form No. 27

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)

nagar Police C	officer decitor 104 of. 1.0	9
1 0 00 0 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0		. 2151
Dist Dist Dist Distance	VA. Veer 2025 EID No.	
Actions 710	(4) (5) Ot BNS, 23.	148/25 Date 15-02-2025 Sections
3. (a) Occurrence of the sections	iv) Othe	rs Acts & Sections
Time Deciding of offence : Day	Date From 13.02.20	2.5 Date To
		Time To 0155 lms.
(b) Information received at P.S. Date	7-2025	Time 0315 lms.
		Time 0315 kms.
4. Type of Information		
5. Place of Occurrance : (a) Direction and Distance from	om P.S	Beat No
(b) Address Vacant Lound near	Alcome More, PS-1	Bhaklinag as Dist-Jalpaiguri.
(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the	he	
Name of the P.S.	District	
6. Complainant / Informant :		
(a) Name ASI - Amit Sarkar		
(b) Father's / Husband's Name	pada Sarkas	
(c) Date / Year of Birth	(d) Nationalit	Jodian
		Place of Issue
(f) Occupation ASI at Palice, W (g) Address Bhaktinagar PS. EP	PP.	
The state of the s		
7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused	with full particulars	Ananda Halder of Purba Fokd- elpaiguri. O Raju Barnan (2) 06-
Bhartnagan, Sist-Julaigu	nt/Information Fokdaibase	es war bugar, po-Ghogomat, ps- (3) Sto Lt. Arxinou Des et Puren , po-Ghoghumui, ps-Bhukhnagar puri and others.
	3120 - VICIP-2	, 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach I how Made Rod (D one	separate sheet, if necessary): - 0 (01) Pron made 0	one Iron Made Hasna (2 one rowbar
10. Total value of properties stolen / involved	-	
11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No. If any		
12. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if require	ed): The original wor	itten complaint which is treate
	is FIR is attacked	d Mexeuran.
ASI- Madh	ududan Basman	nakTinagas pv. on point of
jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Compla	aint / Informant, admitted to be con	rrectly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant /
informant free of cost.		
informant free of cost.		ator in Charge
informant free of cost.	complaint	Inspector-in-Charge Paraktinagai Police Station
informant free of cost.	complaint?	Inspector-in-Charge Blacktinggar Police Station Blacktinggar Police Commissionerate Commissionerate Signa Ringuri Police Commissionerate Police Station
informant free of cost.	complaint?	Inspector-In-Charge Phaktinagar Police Station Phaktinagar Police Station Name SHRI- AMIT ADHIKARY
informant free of cost.	DR No. 64 Date	Inspector-in-Charge Phaktinagar Police Station Phaktinagar Police Station Name SHRI- AMIT ADHTKARY Rank: No. I.K-BHAKTINAGAK PC



The Inspector In-Charge, Bhaktinagar Police Station, Siliguri Police Commissionerate.

Subject: FIR

In producing herewith (1) arrested accused persons namely (i) Amulya Halder (26) s/o Lt. Ananda Halder of Purba Fakdaibari, PO- Goghomali, PS- Bhaktinagar, dist-Jalpaiguri [not verified] (ii) Raju Barman (21) s/o Gajen Barman of Kankata More, near Jaleswari Bazaar, PO-Goghomali, PS- Bhaktinagar, dist- Jalpaiguri [not verified] and (iii) Niranjan Das (32) s/o Lt. Ananda Das of Purba Fakdaibari, PO- Goghomali, PS-Bhaktinagar, dist- Jalpaiguri [not verified] arrested u/s- 35 BNSS along with following seized articles viz:

(1) One iron made Hasua measuring 2 feet (approx.) including wooden butt found from

the possession of Amulya Halder which was kept in his right hand.

(2) One iron made rod measuring 2.5 feet (approx.) found from the possession of Raju Barman which was kept concealed on his back side.

(3) One iron made crowbar measuring 1.5 foot (approx.) found from the possession of

Deepankar Roy which was kept in his back.

I, ASI Amit Sarkar, S/O- Lt. Haripada Sarkar of Ashighar OP under Bhaktinagar Police Station, Siliguri Police Commissionerate do hereby lodge this complaint against the abovenoted accused persons namely (i) Amulya Halder (ii) Raju Barman and (iii) Niranjan Das and others to the effect that today on 15/02/2025 at 00:45 hrs while performing night patrolling duty received source information that 10/12 youths have assembled at a vacant land near Alcome More under Bhaktinagar PS with a view to commit dacoity in a house at Papiapara area. Accordingly, the fact was diarized in GD vide Ashighar OP GDE No- 479 dated 15/02/2025. Subsequently, after sharing the information with my superior and as per his direction, I along with SI- Agen Lepcha, C/970 Bikash Roy, C/1564 Suman Chandra Das, CV/-106 Amrit Roy, and CV/307 Fulkumar Barman left for the place to verify the veracity of source information. At about 01:20 hrs after reaching near Alcome More under PS-Bhaktinagar, I met my source and being pointed by the source we started walking towards Alcome More. At around 01:30 hours, we reached Alcome More and began to cordon off the suspected individuals identified by our source. We had a strong reason to believe that they were preparing to commit a cognizable offence and were about to leave the area. However, upon noticing the police approaching, they attempted to flee. After a hot chase, we successfully apprehended three accused individuals along with the seized articles mentioned above. Unfortunately, a number of others managed to escape from the spot taking advantage of darkness.

During interrogation, the apprehended individuals admitted that they had gathered there with the intent to commit dacoity at a house in the Papiapara area under the Bhaktinagar police station.

I thereafter, seized the above-noted weapons under the proper seizure list and videography duly signed by the witnesses and acknowledged by the accused persons.

Aui- / Saus



The whole seizure was made in between 01:35 hrs to 01:55 hrs. Following that, I arrested the above-noted accused persons u/s 35 BNSS under a proper memo of arrests duly signed by the accused persons and also supplied a copy of the memo of arrest to them.

Subsequently, I brought the arrested accused persons along with seized articles to Bhaktinagar Police Station for further investigation. During the course of interrogation, it could be revealed from the arrested accused persons that they were gathered there to

commit dacoity in a house in Papiapara area.

Hence, under the above noted facts and circumstances a specific case may kindly be started under proper section of Law against the above noted accused persons viz. (i) Amulya Halder (26) s/o Lt. Ananda Halder of Purba Fakdaibari, PO- Goghomali, PS-Bhaktinagar, dist- Jalpaiguri [not verified] (ii) Raju Barman (21) s/o Gajen Barman of Kankata More, near Jaleswari Bazaar, PO-Goghomali, PS- Bhaktinagar, dist- Jalpaiguri [not verified] and (iii) Niranjan Das (32) s/o Lt. Ananda Das of Purba Fakdaibari, PO-Goghomali, PS- Bhaktinagar, dist- Jalpaiguri [not verified], and others and arrange for its investigation.

Yours faithfully,

(ASI Amit Sarkar)

Ashighar OP, BKN PS, Siliguri Police Commissionerate.

Enclosed:

(1) Original Memo of Arrests.

(2) Original Seizure List.

(3) Medical slips, DVD of seizure.

(4) A certificate u/s 63 (4) (c)] of BSA and its hash value certificate.

Received on 15.02.2025 at 03.15 lms Vide GOE NO-742

Dt:-15.02.2025 and start Brakfinagar Ps case NO-148/25

Dt:-15.02.2025 U/S-3.10 (40 (5) et BNS 23 and Endorse Lo
ASI-Madhusudan Barman for minestigation.

Inspector-In-Charge Bhaktinagar Police Station Siliguri Police Commissionerate